51
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC Contact & Cap
Series 9176-400
The 917X series of surface mount Insulation Displacement Connectors (IDC) were
developed to meet the harsh automotive and industrial market applications for
connecting individual wires directly to a PCB ranging from 14 AWG to 28 AWG. This
industry proven contact system has been tested to automotive levels of shock,
vibration, and temperature cycling to prove their reliability and robustness. This new

001
Number of Ways
HOW TO ORDER – CAP OPTIONS
X00
Insulator Color
4XX
Wire Gauge Size
Code Color Application
000 Black Industrial
100 White Lighting
Code No of
DetailsWays
001 1 Page 55
Code Wire
Insulation
415 Ø 1.0-1.5
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
52
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC Contact & Cap
Series 9176-400
CONTACT DETAILS
Code Accepted A
Wire Gauge
422 22 Gauge Stranded 0.47
432 24 Gauge Stranded 0.37
NOTES:
1. CONNECTOR FOR IDC WIRE TO BOARD CONNECTION.
2. CONTACT MATERIAL: PHOSPHORE BRONZE.
3. CONTACT PLATING: PURE TIN.
4. CONNECTOR DESIGNED TO ACCEPT BETWEEN 22 AND 24 GAUGE STRANDED WIRE. SEE TABLE.
5. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR REFERENCE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
6. FOR FULL PRODUCT SPECIFICATION REFER TO ELCO SPEC 201-01-106 AND APPLICATION NOTES 201-01-124.
7. SMT PCB LAYOUT, REFER TO PAGE 53.
8. PACKING IN TAPE AND REEL, QUANTITY 2000 PER REEL.
9. WHEN REQUIRED, MATCHING CAP DETAILS ON DRAWING 60-9176-001-4XX-X06S.
10. ASSEMBLY TOOLING ON PAGE 54 FOR WIRE INTO CONTACT.
PACKING DETAILS
REEL QTY 1000
LEADER 480MM
TRAILER 120MM
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
53
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC Contact & Cap
Series 9176-400
22-24 AWG IDC WIRE TO BOARD CONNECTOR
SINGLE CONTACT
ASSEMBLED/INSTALLED PRODUCTS
SMT PCB LAYOUT
PURE TIN PADS
ORIENTATION OF CONTACT ON PAD
NOTES:
1.  CONNECTOR CAN BE USED WITH CONTACT ONLY OR WITH OPTIONAL CAP.
2.  OUTLINE OF CAP WHEN USED.
3.  FOR FULL PRODUCT SPECIFICATION REFER TO ELCO SPEC 201-01-106 AND APPLICATION NOTES 201-01-124.
4.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED DIMENSIONS.
5.  ASSEMBLY TOOLING FOR WIRE INTO CAONTACT SEE PAGE 54.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
54
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC Contact & Cap
Series 9176-400
ASSEMBLY TOOLING – CAP NOT USED
WIRE ONTO CONTACT
NOTES:
1.  ASSEMBLY TOOLING FOR CONTACT ONLY,
NO CAP USED.
2.  MINIMUM AREA OF PCB TO BE KEPT
CLEAR OF COMPONENTS, TACKS
PERMISSIBLE.
3.  REFER TO APPLICATION NOTE 201-01-124
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.